
Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 241,263 2,940,057

Individuals 253,409 2,961,279

Individuals 287,778 2,967,297

Individuals 327,507 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 82,250 1,225,900

Unemployed 3,330 33,800

Unemployment Rate 4.0 2.8

Employed 78,930 1,192,100

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 80,454 1,145,504

   Manufacturing 9,119 148,706

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $10,031,321,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $41,578 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $778 $912

Average Annual Wage # $40,440 $47,430

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 80.5% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 79.9% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 17.0% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 16.2% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2022

2022

2022

2021

2021

Quick Reference Sheet

Data

As Of

2010

Delta Workforce

Development Area

2022

2020

2000

02/2024

02/2024

2022

02/2024

02/2024

2022

2022

2022

2022

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 881,350 2,940,057

Individuals 879,016 2,961,279

Individuals 862,965 2,967,297

Individuals 784,962 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 388,500 1,225,900

Unemployed 10,080 33,800

Unemployment Rate 2.6 2.8

Employed 378,410 1,192,100

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 330,713 1,145,504

   Manufacturing 61,345 148,706

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $40,586,457,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $46,050 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $854 $912

Average Annual Wage # $44,409 $47,430

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 86.3% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 85.6% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 21.0% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 20.6% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

2022

2022

2010

2020

2000

2021

2022

2022

2022

2022

Quick Reference Sheet

Mississippi Partnership  

Workforce Development Area

02/2024

2022

2022

2022

2021

02/2024

02/2024

Data

As Of

02/2024

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 782,264 2,940,057

Individuals 795,746 2,961,279

Individuals 800,294 2,967,297

Individuals 763,780 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 340,070 1,225,900

Unemployed 9,100 33,800

Unemployment Rate 2.7 2.8

Employed 330,960 1,192,100

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 322,368 1,145,504

   Manufacturing 29,070 148,706

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $39,736,555,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $50,797 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $965 $912

Average Annual Wage # $50,190 $47,430

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 87.4% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 86.8% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 26.7% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 26.1% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

02/2024

02/2024

2021

02/2024

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

Quick Reference Sheet

Data

As Of

2010

Southcentral Mississippi Works  

Workforce Development Area

2021

2000

02/2024

2020

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.



Mississippi Department of Employment Security 
Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Area Statewide

Estimate Estimate

Population **

Individuals 1,035,180 2,940,057

Individuals 1,033,108 2,961,279

Individuals 1,016,260 2,967,297

Individuals 968,409 2,844,658

Labor Force

(By Place of Residence)

Total Civilian 415,080 1,225,900

Unemployed 11,300 33,800

Unemployment Rate 2.7 2.8

Employed 403,780 1,192,100

Employment By Industry  #

(By Place of Work)

Total Covered Employment 359,388 1,145,504

   Manufacturing 49,104 148,706

Income Data

(By Place of Residence)

Total Personal Income @ $45,975,902,000 $136,330,235,000

Per Capita Personal Income @ $44,413 $46,370

(By Place of Work)

Average Weekly Wage # $0 $912

Average Annual Wage # $0 $47,430

Education - Persons 18 years and over**

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 86.8% 86.3%

Percent High School Graduate or Higher 86.4% 85.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 19.6% 21.7%

Percent College Graduate or Higher 19.3% 21.2%

** Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

@ Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

# Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent

employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees.

Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and

Self-employed individuals are not included.

Generated by the Labor Market Information Department, MDES

Twin Districts Workforce        

Development Area

2022

02/2024

2021

02/2024

2010

Data

As Of

2022

2000

02/2024

2020

2022

02/2024

2021

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

2022

Quick Reference Sheet

MDES is an equal opportunity employer; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request to individuals with 

disabilities.


