Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

### **Quick Reference Sheet**

Delta Workforce Development Area	Area	Data As Of	Statewide
	Estimate		Estimate
Population **			
Individuals	241,263	2022	2,940,057
Individuals		2022	
	253,409		2,961,279
Individuals Individuals	287,778 327,507	2010 2000	2,967,297
Illuividuais	321,301	2000	2,844,658
_abor Force			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Civilian	82,250	02/2024	1,225,900
Unemployed	3,330	02/2024	33,800
Unemployment Rate	4.0	02/2024	2.8
Employed	78,930	02/2024	1,192,100
Employment By Industry #			
(By Place of Work)			
Total Covered Employment	80,454	2022	1,145,504
Manufacturing	9,119	2022	148,706
Income Data			
(By Place of Residence)			
Total Personal Income @	\$10,031,321,000	2022	\$136,330,235,000
Per Capita Personal Income @	\$41,578	2022	\$46,370
(By Place of Work)	Ψ11,070		ψ 10,010
Average Weekly Wage #	\$778	2022	\$912
Average Annual Wage #	\$40,440	2022	\$47,430
	Ţ , · · · · ·	<u> </u>	, , , , , , , , ,
Education - Persons 18 years and over**			
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	80.5%	2022	86.3%
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	79.9%	2021	85.7%
Percent College Graduate or Higher	17.0%	2022	21.7%
Percent College Graduate or Higher	16.2%	2021	21.2%

<sup>\*\*</sup> Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

<sup>@</sup> Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

<sup>#</sup> Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet				
Mississippi Partnership	Area	Data	Statewide	
Workforce Development Area	Estimate	As Of	Estimate	
Population **				
Individuals	881,350	2022	2,940,057	
Individuals	879,016	2020	2,961,279	
Individuals	862,965	2010	2,967,297	
Individuals	784,962	2000	2,844,658	
Labor Force				
(By Place of Residence)				
Total Civilian	388,500	02/2024	1,225,900	
Unemployed	10,080	02/2024	33,800	
Unemployment Rate	2.6	02/2024	2.8	
		02/2024	_	
Employed	378,410	02/2024	1,192,100	
Employment By Industry #				
(By Place of Work)	222.742	0000		
Total Covered Employment	330,713	2022	1,145,504	
Manufacturing	61,345	2022	148,706	
Income Data				
(By Place of Residence)				
Total Personal Income @	\$40,586,457,000	2022	\$136,330,235,000	
Per Capita Personal Income @	\$46,050	2022	\$46,370	
(By Place of Work)				
Average Weekly Wage #	\$854	2022	\$912	
Average Annual Wage #	\$44,409	2022	\$47,430	
	<u> </u>			
Education - Persons 18 years and over**				
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	86.3%	2022	86.3%	
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	85.6%	2021	85.7%	
Percent College Graduate or Higher	21.0%	2022	21.7%	
Percent College Graduate or Higher	20.6%	2021	21.2%	

<sup>\*\*</sup> Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

<sup>@</sup> Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

<sup>#</sup> Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet				
Southcentral Mississippi Works	Area	Data	Statewide	
Workforce Development Area	Estimate	As Of	Estimate	
Population **				
Individuals	782,264	2022	2,940,057	
Individuals	795,746	2020	2,961,279	
Individuals	800,294	2010	2,967,297	
Individuals	763,780	2000	2,844,658	
	1		,- ,	
Labor Force				
(By Place of Residence)	0.40.070	00/0004	4 005 000	
Total Civilian	340,070	02/2024	1,225,900	
Unemployed	9,100	02/2024	33,800	
Unemployment Rate	2.7	02/2024	2.8	
Employed	330,960	02/2024	1,192,100	
Employment By Industry #				
(By Place of Work)				
Total Covered Employment	322,368	2022	1,145,504	
Manufacturing	29,070	2022	148,706	
······································		-		
Income Data				
(By Place of Residence)				
Total Personal Income @	\$39,736,555,000	2022	\$136,330,235,000	
Per Capita Personal Income @	\$50,797	2022	\$46,370	
(By Place of Work)				
Average Weekly Wage #	\$965	2022	\$912	
Average Annual Wage #	\$50,190	2022	\$47,430	
Education - Persons 18 years and over**				
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	87.4%	2022	86.3%	
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	86.8%	2021	85.7%	
Percent College Graduate or Higher	26.7%	2022	21.7%	
Percent College Graduate or Higher	26.1%	2022	21.7%	

<sup>\*\*</sup> Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

<sup>@</sup> Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

<sup>#</sup> Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.

Helping Mississippians Get Jobs

Quick Reference Sheet				
Twin Districts Workforce	Area	Data	Statewide	
Development Area	Estimate	As Of	Estimate	
Population **				
Individuals	1,035,180	2022	2,940,057	
Individuals	1,033,108	2020	2,961,279	
Individuals	1,016,260	2010	2,967,297	
Individuals	968,409	2000	2,844,658	
Labor Force				
(By Place of Residence)				
Total Civilian	415,080	02/2024	1,225,900	
Unemployed	11,300	02/2024	33,800	
Unemployment Rate	2.7	02/2024	2.8	
Employed	403,780	02/2024	1,192,100	
	100,100	02/202	1,102,100	
Employment By Industry #				
(By Place of Work)				
Total Covered Employment	359,388	2022	1,145,504	
Manufacturing	49,104	2022	148,706	
Income Data				
(By Place of Residence)				
Total Personal Income @	\$45,975,902,000	2022	\$136,330,235,000	
Per Capita Personal Income @	\$44,413	2022	\$46,370	
(By Place of Work)				
Average Weekly Wage #	\$0	2022	\$912	
Average Annual Wage #	\$0	2022	\$47,430	
Education - Persons 18 years and over**				
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	86.8%	2022	86.3%	
Percent High School Graduate or Higher	86.4%	2021	85.7%	
Percent College Graduate or Higher	19.6%	2022	21.7%	
Percent College Graduate or Higher	19.3%	2021	21.2%	

<sup>\*\*</sup> Amounts provided by US Census Bureau

<sup>@</sup> Amounts provided by the Bureau of Economic Analysis

<sup>#</sup> Amounts represent statistics from the Census of Employment and Wages program. The amounts represent employees that are covered under the State's Unemployment Insurance Law plus Federal Government employees. Average weekly/annual wages & establishments for Railroads, Elected officials, Religious institutions and Self-employed individuals are not included.